4/30/02

RECORDATION



TS ONLY

Box Assignment Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks Washington, DC 20231

Please record the attached original assignment document.

1. Name and address of conveying party:

Summit Medical Ltd. Industrial Park Bourton on the Water Cheltenham Glousterchire GL54 2HQ United Kingdom

A United Kingdom corporation

2. Name and address of receiving party:

Summit Medical (Holdings) Limited Industrial Park Bourton on the Water Cheltenham Glousterchire GL54 2HQ United Kingdom

A United Kingdom corporation

- 3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment
- 4. Execution date of Assignment: March 27, 2002
- 5. Assignment to be recorded against the following applications and registrations:
 - a) U.S. Patent Application No. 09/095,205
 - b) U.S. Patent Application No. 10/069,081
 - c) U.S. Patent No. 5,494,349
 - d) U.S. Patent No. 5,842,785
 - e) U.S. Patent No. 6,024,731

05/08/2002 LHUELLER 00000191 09095205

01 FC:581

200.00 00

1

TINANCE SECTION

Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be 6. mailed:

Guy D. Yale Alix, Yale & Ristas, LLP 750 Main Street Hartford, CT 06103-2721

- 7. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 5
- 8. Total number of pages: 5
- Total fee enclosed: \$200.00 If this amount is incorrect, please charge or credit the 9. difference to Deposit Account No. 16-2563.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct.

2D-

Attorney's Docket: DHN/M631

Patent Assignment

WHEREAS, Summit Medical Ltd., ("Assignor") a corporation organized and existing

under the laws of the United Kingdom, and located at Industrial Park, Bourton on the Water.

Cheltenham, Gloustershire GL54 2HQ, United Kingdom, is the owner of certain United States

Letters Patent and United States Patent Applications, as identified on Schedule A and Schedule B

attached hereto ("Patents"), and the inventions identified on Schedule A and Schedule B

("Inventions");

5.

WHEREAS, Summit Medical (Holdings) Limited, ("Assignee") a corporation organized

and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom, and located at Industrial Park, Bourton on the

Water, Cheltenham, Gloustershire GL54 2HQ, United Kingdom, desires to acquire the right, title

and interest in and to the Patents and the Inventions;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and transfer to the Assignee all right, title and

interest in and to the Patents and the Inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency

of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and

does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee said Inventions and Patents, any

applications for Letters Patent, any continuations of Letters Patent, any reissue or reissues of said

Letters Patent already granted and/or which may be granted on said applications, the same to be

held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment

of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which

said Patents are or may be granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been

held and enjoyed by the Assignor, if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with

1

REEL: 012852 FRAME: 0821

all claims for damages by reason of past, current or future infringement of the Patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents on said inventions or resulting from said applications or any division or divisions thereof to Assignee, as the owner of the entire interest.

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict therewith.

	Summit Medical Ltd.
Date: 27(3(02	Name: Clara Courts Title: Chet exaunce
SUMMIT MEDICAL (HOLDINGS)	Witness 152 ROTIAN WAT RECESONAL ASSISTANT 27.03. By: 1 park Name: Darry Gales Title: Fivere Drecht Witness 152 ROTIAN WAT By: 1 SOURTGUE ON THE WATER LOS BOURTGUE ON THE WATER LOS PERSONAL ASSISTA By: 27.03.02 Name: Plank Count Title: Char Crean
	MTMB) 2. A. HODGER SUE MODRER 152 ROTTAN WAT RESCURE MESSISTANT 17:03. 6. HAME Dans Gates TITLE FURNA Director LIMED. 2 A. HODGER

REEL: 012852 FRAME: 0822

SCHEDULE A - ISSUED PATENTS

U.S. Patent Number	Title of Invention	Grant Date	Name of Inventor(s)
5,494,349	Bone cement mixing device	February 27, 1996	Peter Seddon
5,842,785	Orthopedic bone cement mixing device with syringe dispenser	December 1, 1998	Tim Brown; David Foster
6,024,731	Wound drainage system	February 15, 2000	Peter Seddon; David Foster

SCHEDULE B -PATENTS APPLICATIONS

U.S. Patent Application Number	Title of Invention	Filing Date	Name of Inventor(s)
09/095,205	Bone cement mixing apparatus	June 10, 1998	Tim Brown <u>et al</u>
10/069,081	Orthopedic bone cement mixing container	January 25, 2002	David Foster; Anthony Jones; Rebecca Eveleigh

3

RECORDED: 04/30/2002

PATENT REEL: 012852 FRAME: 0823